

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIANA AVILES, Individually and as Parent and Natural Guardian of N.A., N.A. and A.A.,
STEPHANIE DENARO, Individually and as Parent and Natural Guardian of D.D. and H.D., **CHRISTINE KALIKAZAROS**, Individually and as Parent and Natural Guardian of Y.K., **GAETANO LA MAZZA**, Individually and as Parent and Natural Guardian of R.L., **CRYSTAL LIA**, Individually and as Parent and Natural Guardian of F.L., and **CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE**,

Plaintiffs,

Against

BILL de BLASIO, in his Official Capacity as Mayor of the City of New York, **DR. DAVID CHOKSHI**, in his Official Capacity of Health Commissioner of the City of New York, **NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**, **RICHARD A. CARRANZA**, in his Official Capacity as Chancellor of the New York City Department of Education and **THE CITY OF NEW YORK**,

Defendants.

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Civil No.: 1:20-cv-09829-PGG

James G. Mermigis, Esq.
THE MERMIGIS LAW GROUP, P.C.
85 Cold Spring Road, Suite 200
Syosset, New York 11791
516-353-0075
James@MermigisLaw.com

Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., Esq.
Mary S. Holland, Esq.
Children's Health Defense
1227 N. Peachtree Pkwy, Suite 202
Peachtree City, GA 30269
mary.holland@childrenshealthdefense.org

Ray L. Flores II (CA State Bar No.: 233643)
Law Offices of Ray L. Flores II
11622 El Camino Real Suite 100
San Diego, CA 92130
858-367-0397
Rayfloreslaw@gmail.com
(Subject to admission Pro Hac Vice)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	6
II. PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR CHILDREN SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM.....	7
A. Exclusion from School Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....	7
B. Involuntary Testing in School Constitutes Irreparable Harm.....	8
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.	9
A. Jacobson v. Massachusetts is not a Blank Check for any Executive Action.....	9
B. Roman Catholic Diocese Signals a Clear Shift in Interpreting Jacobson.....	10
C. Plaintiffs Meet the Bars of Strict Scrutiny and Rational Basis.....	11
IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS DECISIVELY IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR.....	13
A. Defendants’ Actions Violate Parental Rights.....	14
B. Defendants’ Actions Violate the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.....	16
C. Defendants' Actions violate Plaintiffs’ rights to equal protection of the law.....	16
D. Defendants' Actions Violate Defendants' due process rights under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	17
V. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ass’n of Jewish Camp Operators v. Cuomo,
 No. 20-cv-687, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117765; 2020 WL 3766496 (N.D.N.Y.
 Jul 6, 2020).....6, 13

Beal v. Stern,
 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India,
 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

Brown v. Board of Ed.,
 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....18

Caviezel v. Great Neck Public Schools,
 701 F.Supp.2d 414, 426 (N.D.N.Y. 2010).....8

Citing Lewis v. Sobel,
 710 F.Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)7

Cty. of Butler v. Wolf,
 Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-677, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167544 (W.D. Pa. Sep.
 14, 2020)13, 14

Doe v. Bolton,
 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....15

Donohue v. Mangano,
 886 F. Supp. 2d 126 (N.D.N.Y. 2012).....6

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....16

Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. Golden Empire Schs. Fin. Auth.,
 922 F.Supp.2d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....13

Hurtado v. California,
 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....14

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....9

Jolly v. Coughlin,
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....7

Jolly v. Coughlin,
907 F. Supp. 63 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)17

Ligon v. City of New York,
925 F.Supp.2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....13

Mathews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976).....17

MC v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
No. 13-cv-791, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71223, 2013 WL 2181045 (E.D.N.Y.
Mar. 22, 2013).....7

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York,
615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....11

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018).....6

New York v United States HHS,
414 F Supp 3d 475 (SDNY 2019)14

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....16

Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo,
645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....6

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....14

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925).....12, 15

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)17

Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....7

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. ___, 208 L.Ed.2d 206 (2020).....1, 9, 10

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....16

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....10

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....14

Wallis ex. rel. Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)15

Wash. v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....11, 16, 17

Whalen v. Roe,
429 U.S. 589 (1977).....16

Wisdom Import Sales Co. v. Labatt Brewing Co.,
339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020).....7, 11

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....14

Other State Cases

In re Hofbauer,
47 N.Y.2d 648 (1979)15

United States Constitution

Fourth Amendment2
 First Amendment2, 11
 Fourteenth Amendment2, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14

Other Authorities

Bill of Rights.....15

Select Demographic and Geographic Characteristics, CENTERS FOR DISEASE
 CONTROL AND PREVENTION (updated Dec. 16, 2020),
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/vsrr/covid_weekly/index.htm4
